# Central Provident Fund (Home Protection Insurance Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2004

**Table of Contents** 

# **Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Deletion and substitution of regulation 3
- **3** Amendment of regulation 6
- 4 Amendment of regulation 9
- **5** New regulation 10A
- 6 Amendment of regulation 16

#### No. S 62

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (HOME PROTECTION INSURANCE SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2004

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 39 of the Central Provident Fund Act, Dr Ng Eng Hen, Minister of State, Ministry of Education, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Manpower, hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Home Protection Insurance Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2004 and shall come into operation on

12th February 2004.

# **Deletion and substitution of regulation 3**

**2.** Regulation 3 of the Central Provident Fund (Home Protection Insurance Scheme) Regulations 2001 (G.N. No. S 84/2001) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

# **"Application of this Part**

**3.** This Part shall apply to every person (referred to in this Part as an insured) who was a member of the Scheme on 28th February 2001 and remains a member with regard to any property he has purchased from a Housing Authority and who —

- (a) has not adjusted his housing loan on or after 1st March 2001; or
- (b) has adjusted his housing loan on or after 1st March 2001 but who has obtained approval from the Board under regulation 10A(3) to continue to be covered under this Part.".

# Amendment of regulation 6

**3.** Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words "section 36(5)(b) or (6)" in paragraph (1) and substituting the words "section 36(9)(d) or (10)"; and
- (b) by deleting the words "section 36(5)(a), (aa) or (ab)" in paragraph (2) and substituting the words "section 36(9)(a), (b) or (c)".

#### **Amendment of regulation 9**

**4.** Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting paragraph (*b*) and substituting the following paragraph:

- "(b) was a member of the Scheme on 28th February 2001 and remains a member with regard to any property he has purchased from a Housing Authority and who
  - (i) has adjusted his housing loan on or after 1st March 2001; and
  - (ii) has not made an application under regulation 10A (1) or whose application under regulation 10A (1) has not been approved by the Board.".